## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZE APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE ESSA TITLE I

**WHEREAS**, Section 1116 of Title I of the Every Student Succeeds Act ("ESSA") empowers and directs the Board of Education of the City of Chicago ("Board") to seek parental input on the Board's ESSA programming and expenditures; and

**WHEREAS**, Section 1116 of Title I of the Every Student Succeeds Act authorizes the establishment of a district-wide body comprised of parents of students participating in ESSA programs to provide advice on all matters related to parental involvement in programs conducted under Section 1116; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 1116 of Title I and Board Report 18-1024-ED1, on October 24, 2018 the Board authorized the establishment of an ESSA Title I Parent Board of Governors ("PBG") to act in an advisory capacity to the Board on matters relating to its ESSA programming, parental involvement activities and funds expenditures; and

**WHEREAS,** on October 24, 2018, the Board adopted by-laws of the PBG (Board Report 18-1024-ED1), which provided for the appointment of the original thirteen members, the thirteenth member who was appointed by the Office of Family and Community Engagement in Education ("FACE2") (18-0926-PO1) and smaller ESSA Title 1 programs; and

WHEREAS, six (6) PBG members have terms expiring on June 30, 2023, thereby creating six (6)

## **EXHIBIT A**

## **Title I Parents Appointed to the Parent Board of Governors**

Name School(s) Network &